Freedom of Information Act 2000 – electricity consumption
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked for:
I have broken down the request into four primary sections:

Part 1
a.       Please provide a breakdown of the total amount of electricity consumed (in kWh) by your authority (for example, on local authority-owned buildings and services) for the year 2012 through to 2016 (or the most recently available five-year period).
Answer:
	Leicester City Council Buildings & Services 

	Year Ending
	Consumption (kWh)

	2012
	28,803,569

	2013
	29,143,541

	2014
	26,775,549

	2015
	24,563,526

	2016
	23,209,118

	Leicester City Council Waylighting 

	

	Year Ending
	Consumption (kWh)

	2012
	3,180,974

	2013
	3,134,351

	2014
	2,866,731

	2015
	2,514,718

	2016
	2,328,147

	Leicester City Council Street Lighting 

	

	12 Months Ending March
	Consumption (kWh)

	2013
	19,766,033

	2014
	18,846,708

	2015
	15,429,501

	2016
	11,353,003

	2017
	9,730,368


Part 2

a.       Please provide a breakdown of the total expenditure (in GBP) on electricity used by your authority (for example, on local authority-owned buildings and services) for the year 2012 through to 2016 (or the most recently available five-year period).
	Leicester City Council Buildings & Services 

	Year Ending
	Cost (£)

	2012
	£3,091,800

	2013
	£3,319,930

	2014
	£3,183,547

	2015
	£3,020,049

	2016
	£2,856,753

	
	

	Leicester City Council Waylighting 

	Year Ending
	Cost (£)

	2012
	£372,417

	2013
	£406,070

	2014
	£388,354

	2015
	£365,598

	2016
	£342,880

	
	

	Leicester City Council Street Lighting 

	12 Months Ending March
	Cost (£)

	2013
	£2,178,560

	2014
	£2,042,403

	2015
	£1,701,852

	2016
	£1,350,023

	2017
	£1,058,560


b.       Please provide a breakdown of the total expenditure (in GBP) on all energy used by your authority (for example, on local authority-owned buildings and services) for the year 2012 through to 2016 (or the most recently available five-year period).

	Leicester City Council Buildings & Services 

	Year Ending
	Gas Cost (£)
	Heat Cost (£)

	2012
	£3,989,452
	£750,867

	2013
	£2,147,898
	£3,676,642

	2014
	£1,811,067
	£3,251,163

	2015
	£1,601,508
	£3,043,777

	2016
	£1,252,728
	£2,415,898


In 2010 Leicester City Council signed a 25 year contract with ENGIE for them to provide low carbon energy / low cost heat via the Leicester District Energy Company (LDEC) to 37 operational buildings along with 3,000 Council homes and a number of University of Leicester (UoL) buildings across the city. The scheme was designed to reduce citywide CO2 emissions by 15,400 tonnes per year and became operational in 2012. The table at 2b shows the net reduction in gas consumption from 2012 onwards to coincide with the new heat network being brought on line and the combined costs of gas + districting heating has gradually reduced over the reporting period.   

Part 3
a.       Please provide the proportion of the public lighting in your authority that is LED-based? (Please provide as a percentage and, if possible, the total number of LED and non-LED lights across the authority). 

The proportion of the Street lighting that is LED-based is as follows:

· Total number of LED lights in the City are 32,753

· Total number of non-LED lights in the City are 13,697 these include traffic signs, bollards, subway lighting and floodlighting of buildings

· The proportion of LED based lights in percentage terms is 70.5%
The proportion of the Waylighting that is LED-based is approx. 45%

b.       Please provide the proportion of the public lighting in your authority that is connected LED lighting? By connected we mean lighting that is connected to allow features such as automated or remotely controlled adjustments to the lighting, data collection or integration with other systems in a building or town. (Please provide as a percentage and, if possible, the total number of connected LED lights across the authority). 

All of the LED street lights are connected to Telensa Central Management System that allows us to monitor and remotely control the lights in terms of switching On/Off and also to dim the lights after peak traffic flows.

Part 4
a.       Please provide the proportion of the electricity consumed by your authority (for example, on local authority-owned buildings and services) that comes from renewable sources.

100% of the electricity consumed by this authority is from renewable sources (Leicester City Council purchases Green Energy (Electricity) via the ESPO Framework Contract

Onsite renewables (Electricity Generation) make only a very minor contribution to offset grid energy consumption in our operational buildings. Approximately 371,074 kWh from Solar PV

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

